Montagehandleiding

Fitting instruction Nissan Murano

Montageanleitung X % D

Description de montage * * ra NL b cB N SF | F
Instrucciones de montaje \_/ * * . .

Montagevejledning ){ 2008/08 - ***** 4— Waarde

Monteringsvejledning /AN Value E|DK|sS |[cz|H |RU|PL
Monteringshandledning Wert

Asennusohje TYPE: 035-743 EC 94/20 Valer

Istruzioni di montaggio Erték

Navod k montazi

Szerelési utasitas i

Mopsaok ycTaHOBKU Ball code: 99.4080.1573 e7 00-0189 2380 kg 1585 kg 100 kg 10,9 kN © BOSAL BAF42 issue: 02.09.2013

9 Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.
Die maximale Anhéngelast ihres Fahrzeuges kénnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im

11 14
@ \ L/¥ Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen.
_ @’ LI

y For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car
homologation documents.

Pour connaitre le poids maxi remarquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice
d'utilisation de votre voiture ou la carte grise.

Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso maximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo.
Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hgijst tilladte veegt efter Deres kgretgj.
Ta kontakt med forhandleren angdende den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke.
Se handboken eller registreringsbevis for max slapvagnsvikt for din bil.

Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.

Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al
manuale d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.
Maximalni pfipustnd hmotnost pfivésu pro Vase vozidlo je uvedena v technickém

prakazu nebo v uzivatelské pfirucce.
A maximélis vontathaté tdémegekrél gy6z6djon meg a gépkocsi kezelési konyvebél, vagy
a gépkocsi tipusbizonyitvanyabdl.

(g MakcumanbHyo Maccy npuvuena npocum NpoBepsiTb B 3aBOACKON KHVKKE UMK MO B

TNOBOM CepTMd’)MKaTe aBTOMObUNS.

|
|
|
E
|
E M12x1,25x4
i

S éw“ 13 Meegeleverde onderdelen Piezas incluidas Mukana tulevat osat
0 b” | Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile  Medfalgende komponenter  Componenti forniti a corredo
o Provided parts Vedlagt festemateriell Dodané upevnovaci dily
8 Materiel de fixation joint Medféljande komponenter  Tartozékjegyzék
—————— L CrCOK KOMINEKTYIOLLIMX
L i - [W12x1, 25650
| 1= 1]
[ e
12. 3x M12
s—13 6. 2x M12x110 (10.9) \ X
: 7. 2x  M12x50x1.25
8. 4x  M12x40x1,25
l——-S 9. 4x  M10x40x1.25 @ 13. 6x M12
| 14. 4x  M10
Hd!l
10. 6x M12 (D12,5x32x4) @ 15.  2x M12(10)
11. 4x M10 (10,5x32x4)

==l 118



@ De tussenruimte conform supplement VI, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden genomen.

@ Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.

The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.

(F) La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément & 'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.

(ED Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VI, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.

Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VI, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EU.

@ Frirommet etter tillegg VII, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.

((5)) Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.

(FIN) Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.

(1) Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.

(€Z) Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VI, obr. 30 Smémice & 94/20/ES musi byt zarucen.

Nalezy zagwarantowac wolng wysokos¢ okreslong na rysunku nr 30 dyrektywy 94/20/WE zawartej w zatgczniku nr VII.

(HD A94/20/EK irdnyelv VII. mellékletében, a 30. abran a vonogdmb elhelyezése szamara eldirt szabad tér-adatokat biztositani kell.
Heobxoaumo obecneqnTb AaHHble cBOBOAHOrO NPOCTPaHCTBa, NPeAnUcaHHbie Ans pasmelleHns TAroBoro Wwapkka B npunoxenun VIl anpektuesl 94/20/EC .

max. 100 mm

‘o

=

2 o 3

] @ S o =

D9 3 =] 8

53 & me o
1 a8 7
= o< > © = [+
€ SR C D E L B
&= W =2 QB oL 2
g 22 03B $9NegF 8
cy 8 Tfw —“%ggwg
S= 0% S22 05
) e o8 2 S EB 2 >F
t E.Qggasg#_:gogam
3 og.Qmeﬁ.{ﬁm%‘c.gm
T BngOOBEwOE'G—J'EE
[T R e T = o
) o E>mmu i R
= , (=] O NDO o=@ 0 @ T
| E i —_ 1 S = = 20 0@ X T
£ ‘ — T o0 S 588 cEQ2co= o
g o so-cl2>2 8553570 %
I 5OBOS =S EEESZ < §
= 2o _ w2 ,EEeEdTE &
£ EEE.CE—E-SEEPJ;CC-HL
s 5882885835235 °¢

S o022 ,2 c 3o
= 58805355828 ¢ 8
f EE509%8sp3 2 Q2w
S BSOS BET 53530 E =
SNEs X838 E6 &

e M =

=D - 000 0BBLOET 2§
Somoo>>wmadc®Em

&

==l 218



\ﬂl; Voor het gebruik van deze trekhaak zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant
" met betrekking tot het maximale trekgewicht en de kogeldruk bindend. Raadpleeg
Uw dealer voor het maximale trekgewicht wat Uw auto mag trekken, hierbij mogen
de specificaties van deze trekhaak niet overschreden worden.

Overbelasting (overschrijding van de specificaties) van deze trekhaak kan leiden tot
ernstige schade aan het voertuig en/of een breuk van de trekhaak.

In het uiterste geval kan een dergelijk overbelasting leiden tot het losraken van de
rijdende aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager. Dit kan vervolgens op zijn beurt
mogelijk een zwaar of dodelijk letsel toebrengen aan personen in de directe
omgeving van de aanhanger, caravan of fietsendrager

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het product zoals
veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik (o.a.
overbelasting) ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is
(sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.).

Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:
max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) x max. voertuiggewicht (kg) ,, 9,81 _ D (kN)

max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg} + max. voertuiggewicht (kg) A 1000

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aangehouden.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden
genomen.

Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden
toegevoegd.

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een weegcontrole
systeem.

Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende delen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd
worden indien deze gewichtscontrole sticker kan worden getoond.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken
(volgens gegeven aanhaalmomenten).

ho==l

\/D\v Im Falle der Benutzung einer Anhangevorrichtung sind die Vorschriften des

~ Herstellers beziiglich der erlaubten maximalen Zuglast und der maximalen
senkrechten Kugelbelastung unbedingt einzuhalten. Fragen Sie Ihren
Fahrzeughersteller/lokalen Handler, wie grof} die maximale Zuglast Ihres Autos ist.
Es ist verboten, die Vorschriften bezliglich der Anhangevorrichtung zu Ubertreten,

Die Uberlastung der Anhdngevorrichtung (bzw. das Missachten der Vorschriften)
kann zu schweren Schadigungen des Fahrzeugs und/oder der Anhangevorrichtung
flhren.

Eine solche Uberlastung kann im Extremfall das LosreiRen der gezogenen
Einrichtung, also des Anhangers, des Wohnwagens oder der Fahrradhalterung zur
Folge haben. Dieses kann wiederum zu schweren oder todlichen Verletzungen der
sich im ziehenden Fahrzeug befindlichen Personen und/oder sich auf dem Gelénde
aufhaltenden Unschuldigen fiihren.

Bosal kann nicht fiir solche eventuellen Fehler des Produkts zur Verantwortung
gezogen werden, die durch falschen oder nicht bestimmungsgeméfen Gebrauch
(unter anderem Uberlastung) verursacht wurden, entweder durch den Nutzer oder
eine Person, fur die der Nutzer verantwortlich ist (Artikel 185, Absatz 2 N.B.W.).

Formel fiir D-Wert Ermittlung:
Max. Anhangelast (kg) x Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) X 981 _p (kN)
Max. Anhangelast (kg) + Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) ™ 1000

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmafig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind
eingehalten.

Nationale Richtlinien iber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.

Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufligen.

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem Gewichtskontrollsystem
uberpruft.

Im Falle fehlender Teile kdnnen wir der Bitte nach Nachlieferung nur entsprechen,
wenn auch der

Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestatigt, mit eingesandt wird.

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

3/18



t@ Always refer to the instructions of the vehicle manufacturer relating to the

maximum Permissible towing weight and the maximum vertical ball loading when
using the towbar. Ask your vehicle manufacturer / local dealer about maximum
towing weights that apply to your vehicle and do not exceed values permitted for
the towbar.

Overloading of the towbar (i.e. non-observance of instructions) may lead to severe
damage to either the vehicle and/or the towbar itself.

In extreme cases overloading the towbar could result in the premature decoupling
of the equipment being towed, whether that be a trailer, box, caravan or bicycle
carrier. As a result this could also cause severe or fatal injuries to persons either
within the towing vehicle and/or innocent bystanders in the area at that time.

Bosal may not be held responsible for any defect of the product caused by
improper use or use other than the intended use (including overloading) by the
user or any person for whom the user is responsible (Article 185(2) of N.B.W.).

Formula for D-Value:
Max. trailerweight (kg) x Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) y 9,81
Max. trailerweight (kg) + Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) ©* 1000

= D (kN)

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.
National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must be observed.

These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle
papers.

All our products are controlled upon dispatch with a weight control system.
In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with
the weight control sticker.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

ho==l

I, el . " ’ . i
\F ) Pour l'utilisation de I'attelage les instructions du constructeur du véhicule concernant

le poids tracté maximum et la charge verticale maximale de la boule de I'attelage
doivent étre observées obligatoirement. Demander au vendeur / distributeur local du
véhicule quel est le poids maximal tractable par votre véhicule et il est également
interdit d’excéder les valeurs admissibles par 'attelage.

La surcharge de I'attelage (c'est-a-dire I'inobservation des régles) peut endommager
sérieusement le véhicule et/ou I'attelage.

La conséquence d‘une telle surcharge pourrait étre la libération inattendue de
I'equipement tracté, donc de la remorque ou du support de bicyclette. Une telle
libération inattendue peut causer des blessures graves ou des blessures mortelles
aux personnes se trouvant dans le véhicule tracteur et/ou aux passants innocents se
trouvant sur les lieux.

Bosal ne saurait &tre retenu responsable de dommages causés par un usage
incorrect ou par un usage différent de celui prévu (par exemple la surcharge), que ce
soit par l'utilisateur lui-méme ou par tout autre personne dont l'utilisateur est
responsable (Point 2 de I'Article 185 de N.B.W.).

Formule pour le calcul de la valeur D:
Poids max. de remorque (kg) x Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) ., 9,81

Poids max. de remorque (kg) + Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) X 1000 D (kN)
Les points de fixations définis comme homologués doivent étre observés.

Les recommandations nationales concernant I'approbation officielle des accessoires
doivent étre prises en considération.

Ces instructions de montage et d'opération doivent étre jointes aux documents du
vehicule.

Lors de la livraison, nous contrélons tous nos produits par pesage de l'attelage.
Dans le cas de piece manquante, nous ne pouvans accepter une demande de suppléement
qu’ avec I'eétiquette certifiant le contréle du poids.

Apres 1000 km de traction, resserrer toute la boulonnerie aux couples prescrits.

4/18



i 7\\ e H - /_ﬁ \ . . . . u.
(E) En caso de utilizar gancho de remolque, hay que observar obligatoriamente las DK Producentens forskrifter om maksimal tilladt traekvaegt og maksimal vertikal

prescripciones del fabricante del vehiculo referentes al peso maximo permitido de belastning skal overholdes. Sperg bilproducenten/den lokale forhandler om den
remolque y la carga méxima vertical de la bola. Pregunte al comerciante de la maksimale treekveegt, der geelder for Deres kgretgj. De tilladte veerdier for
marca/comerciante local de que cuanto es el peso remolcable maximo de su auto anhaengertraskket ma ikke overskrides.”

y no traspase los valores permitidos en las prescripciones referentes al gancho de

remolque. Overbelastning af traekkrogen (dvs. ikke-overholdelse af instruktionerne) kan fgre

til alvorlige skader pa enten karetgjet og/eller selve traekkrogen.
La sobrecarga del gancho de remolque (o sea la violacién de las prescripciones)

puede conllevar a un dafio grave del vehiculo y/o del gancho de remolque. | ekstreme tilfeelde kan overbelastning af treekkrogen medfare for tidlig afkobling af
det bugserede udstyr, f.eks. trailer, kasse, campingvogn eller cykelholder. Dette

Este tipo de sobrecarga en casos extremos puede traer como resultado el kan ogsa forarsage alvorlige eller dedelige kvzestelser for personer, der opholder

desprendimiento del dispositivo remolcado, o sea del carro de remolque, de la sig enten i det bugserende keretgj og/eller uskyldige tilskuere i omradet pa det

caravana, o del portabicicletas. Y esto puede ocasionar lesiones graves o mortales pageeldende tidspunkt.

a las personas que estan en el vehiculo remolcador y/o a las personas inocentes

que estan en el area. Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle fejl i produktet, der opstar som falge
af forkert eller anden uhensigtsmaessig brug (inkl. overbelastning) af brugeren eller

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por error eventual del producto enhver person, som brugeren er ansvarlig for (artikel 185 (2) i NBW

causado por uso incorrecto o por no usarlo a lo que fue destinado (incluido la

sobrecarga), tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquiera persona bajo su Formel for beregning af D-vaerdien:

responsabilidad (parrafo 2 del articulo 185 del N.B.W.). Max. anhaengerveegt (kg) x max. tilladte vaegt af treskkaretajet (kg) ., 9.81

Max. anhaengervaegt (kg) + max. tilladte vaegt af treekkeretajet (kg) X 1000 = D (kN)
Férmula para el calculo del valor D:

Peso maximo del coche del remolgue (Kg) x Peso maximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg) X 9,81 _ D (kN De som standard angivne fastgerelsespunkter skal overholdes.

Peso maximo del coche del remolque (Kg) + Peso maximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg) “* 1000 ~ (kN)

-y . i De officielle nationale retningslinier vedr. tilladelser skal overholdes.
Hay que tener en cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacion estandarizado

determinado. Disse monterings- og driftsinstruktioner skal vedlaegges keretgijets officielle dokumenter.
Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autorizacion oficial Ved afsendelse kontrollerer vi alle vores produkter med vaegtkontrolsystem. Rekvirering
de los accesorios. af manglende reservedele kan kun accepteres ved fremvisning af kontrolsedlen

. . . . . . . fra vaegtkontrolsystemet.
A las instrucciones de instalacion y de funcionamiento hay que adjuntarlo a los

papeles del vehiculo. Det er nadvendigt at efterspaende metrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.

En el transporte contolamos todos nuestros productos en un sistema de control de
peso.

En el caso de accesorios faltantes el pedido referente a su reemplazo solo lo podemos
aceptar conjunto con la presentacion de la etiqueta adhesiva certificante del

control de peso.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los
pares de apriete dados).

==l 5/18



('}L Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet skal det tas hensyn til kjgreteyfabrikantens

forskrifter vedrarende maksimal tauevekt og maksimalt vertikalt kulevekt.
Sper fabrikanten / merkefornandleren om den maksimale tauevekten. Det er forbudt
a overskride forskriftene vedrgrende tilhengerfestet.

Overbelasting av tilhengervektet (eller forssmming av forskriftene) kan fare til
alvorlige skader av kjereteyet og/eller tilhengerfestet.

| ekstreme tilfeller kan overbelastning resultere i at det tauete annlegget, altsa
trailer, campinvogn eller sykkeltrailer l@srives fra kjareteyet. Og dette kan fare til
alvorlige eller dedlige skader til personer sittende i den tauende bilen og/eller andre
uskyldige personer som oppholder seg i naerheten.

Bosal kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle produkfeil som framstar ifelge uriktig
bruk (blant annet overbelasting) av brukeren eller an annen persom som brukeren ar
ansvarlig for (artikkel 185 (2) i N.B.W.).

Formel for D-verdien:
Maks tilhengervekt (kg) x Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg) . 9.81 _ 8.1
Maks tilhengervekt (kg) + Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg) X000 = D KN)

Det skal tas hensyn til festepunktene angitt som standard.

Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av
tilbehar.

Disse monterings- og driftsveiledninger skal vedlegges kjereteyets dokumentasjon.
Ved transporten er alle vare produkter kontrollert ved hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet.
| tilfelle manglende bestanddeler er erstatningen bare mulig ved framvisning av etiketten

som attesterer vektkontrollen.

Det er ngdvendig a etterstramme alle bolter etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de
oppgitte tiltrekningsmomentene).

ho==l

:ié?,‘:Kontrollera alltid anvisningarna av fordonets tillverkare betraffande om den
~ maximala tillatna vikt av slapvagnen, samt maximala tillatliga vertikala vikt pa kulan

vid anvandning av dragkroken. Fraga fordonets tillverkaren / den lokala
aterforsaljare om dom maximala dragvikterna som galler for ditt fordon, och inte
overstiga dom har varden, som ar tillatna for dragkroken.

Overbelastningen av dragkroken (dvs. att man inte féljer tillverkarens instruktioner)
kan leda till allvarliga skador av fordonet och/eller dragkroken.

| extrema fall, kan Gverbelastningen av dragkroken leda till att utrustningen som
bogseras, oavsett om det &r en slapvagn, en lada, en husvagn eller en cykelhallare
lossnar.

Som ett resultat kan detta ocksa orsaka allvarliga eller dédliga skador pa personer.

Bosal kan inte hallas ansvarig for eventuella fel pa produkten, som orsakats av
felaktig anvandning, eller annan anvandning &n den avsedda anvandningen
(inklusive dverlastning) av anvandaren, eller nagon person for vilken anvandaren &r
ansvarig (artikel 185 (2) av N.B.W)).

Formeln for D-vardens berdakningen:

Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kg) x Totalvikt av fordonet (kg) | 9.81 _ (KN)

Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kg) + Totalvikt av fordonet (kg) ** 1000

Dom monteringspunkterna, som ar féreskrivna som standard, maste bibehallas.

Dom nationala riktlinjerna, angaende officiell tillatelse av tillbehér, maste
bibehallas.

Dessa monterings- och anvandningsinstruktioner maste bifogas i fordonens
dokumenten.

Innan leverans kontrollerar vi alla vara produkter med hjalp av ett viktkontrollsystem.
| fall av franvarande bestandsdelarna, kan vi endast acceptera 6nskningar
om ersattning, om du framvisar etiketten, som intygar viktkontrollen.

Det ar nddvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km kérning (enligt
angivna momentangivelser).

6/18



EIB Vetokoukkua kayttdessa on noudatettava auton valmistajan ohjeet koskien suurinta tf_l:) Quando si usa il dispositivo di traino fare sempre riferimento alle istruzioni del

sallittua vedettyd painoa ja suurinta pystysuoraa kuulankantavuutta. Kysy costruttore dell’autoveicolo per quanto riguarda il peso massimo rimorchiabile ed il
myyjaltasi paljonko sinun autosi suurin sallittu vedetty paino on, alaka rasita peso massimo verticale sulla sfera. Informarsi presso il costruttore del veicolo o
vetokoukkua enemman kuin sallittu. presso il suo distributore locale sul peso massimo rimorchiabile del vostro veicolo e

non superare i valori ammessi per il dispositivo di traino.

Vetokoukun ylirasitus, (eli asetusten rikkominen) johtaa auton ja/tai vetokoukun
vakavaan vaurioon. Sovraccaricare il dispositivo di traino (o non osservare le istruzioni) pud danneggiare
il veicolo e/o il dispositivo stesso.

Agritapauksessa ylirasitus saattaa johtaa laitteen, eli perévaunun, asuntovaunun tai

pyoransaileikon irrottautumiseen. Tama saattaa aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen In casi estremi il sovraccarico del dispositivo di traino pud portare allo sganciamento
tai jopa kuoleman vetoautossa oleville henkildille ja/tai alueella oleville syyttomille del traino (rimorchio, caravan o portabiciclette), con la conseguenza di causare gravi
henkilGille. danni alle persone trasportate e/o alle persone che potrebbero trovarsi nell'area

circostante in quel momento.
Bosalia ei voi syyttda tuotteen sellaisista mahdollisista vioista, jotka aiheutti
epanormaali tai asiaton kayttd (muun muassa ylirasitus), joko kayttajan tai La Bosal non puo essere ritenuta responsabile per i danni causati da un uso diverso
sellaisen henkilon toimesta josta kayttaja on vastuussa (N.B.W. pykala 185.alio 2.). o improprio del dispositivo di traino (incluso il sovraccarico) da parte dell'utente o di
persona per la quale l'utente & responsabile (Articolo 185(2) dell’ N.B.W.).
Ajo-ominaisuuksien kannalta on noudatettava ajoneuvon valmistajan maarayksia

koskien perdvaunun rasitusta ja hinaajan painoa. Katso hinattavan peravaunun Formula per il calcolo del valore D: _ _ _

enimmaispaino kasikirjasta tai auton rekisteriotteesta; vetokoukkua koskevia arvoja peso massimo rimorchio (kg) x peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) X 9,81 _ D (kN
ei saa ylittaa. peso massimo rimorchio (kg) + peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) “* 1000 ~ (kN)
Laskelma D-maérin maarittelemiseen: Le prescrizioni sui punti di fissaggio definiti dal costruttore del veicolo sono rispettate.
Peravaunun enimmaispaino (kg) x Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimmaispaino (kg) . 9,81 _ D (kN ) ) , ) o o o
Peravaunun enimmaispaine {kg) + Hinaavan ajoneuvon sallittu enimmaispaino (kg) * 1000 = (kN) Le norme nazionali per 'omologazione dei dispositivi di traino montati sui veicoli

debbono essere rispettate.

Standardina noudatettava maariteltyja kiinnityskohtia.
Le istruzioni di montaggio e di utilizzo del dispositivo di traino devono essere allegate

Asennuksessa on noudatettava virallisia lisdvarusteiden asennusta koskevia ai documenti del veicolo.
maarayksia.

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono controllati al momento della spedizione con un sistema di
Asennus ja huolto-ohjeet on hyva tallettaa ajoneuvon asiakirjoihin. controllo peso.

In caso di parti mancanti si accettano richieste di sostituzione esclusivamente con
Toimituksen yhteydessa kaikki tuotteemme tarkistetaan I'etichetta di controllo peso.
painontarkistusjarjestelmalla. Osien puuttuessa korvauspyyntd otetaan vastaan vain
painontarkistuksen todistavan tarran esittdmisen jalkeen. Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino.

Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys on tarkistettava.

==l 718



/532 Pfi pouzivani tazného zafizeni vZdy dodrzujte pokyny vyrobce vozidla vztahujici se
na maximalni pfipustnou hmotnost soupravy a maximaini vertikalni zatizeni tazne
koule.

Informujte se u vyrobce/prodejce o maximalni hmotnosti nakladu tazeného Vasim
vozidlem a nikdy nepfekracujte hodnoty pfipustné pro tazné zarizeni.

PretiZeni tazného zafizeni (tj. nedodrzovani predpist) muze vést k t&Zkym Skodam
bud na vozidle a/nebo na taZzném zafizeni.

V extrémnich pfipadech mize takové pfetizeni vést k odtrZeni taZzeného pfivésu
(nakladniho nebo obytného), nebo nosiée jizdnich kol. To by mohlo také zplsobit
vazné nebo smrtelné zranéni osob, at uZ v tazném vozidle a/nebo mezi
kolemjdoucimi.

Firma Bosal nenese odpovédnost za pfipadné vady vyrobku zpisobené jeho
nespravnym pouZitim nebo pouzitim na jiné, nez uréené ucely (véetné pretizeni),
uzivatelem nebo osobou, za kterou je zodpovédny uzivatel (€l. 185 (2) NBW)).

Vzorec pro vypocet hodnoty D:
Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) x Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg) XEQL = D (kN
Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) + Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg) < 1000 = O (KN)

Standardné pfedepsané body zakotveni se musi dodrZet.

Musi se dodrzet pfedpisy daného narodniho nafizeni ohledné Gfedniho povoleni
doplrika.

Tyto pfedpisy instalace a provozu musi byt v kazdém pfipadé pripojene
k dokumentum vozidla.

Pri dodavce jsou vSechny nase vyrobky kontrolované systémem pro kontrolu vahy.
V pfipadé dopinéni chybé&jiciho nahradniho dilu, Vasi Zadost na dodavku mame
moznost pfijmout pouze po prokazani nalepky o potvrzeni kontroly vahy.

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km je nutno zkontrolovat a dotdhnout v3echny Srouby a matice
na vyse uvedené hodnoty utahovaciho momentu.

ho==l

\TDL W przypadku uzywania haka holowniczego nalezy zachowa¢ wymagania

producenta dotyczace dopuszczalnej masy holowanej przyczepy i maksymalnego
pionowego obcigzenia zaczepu kulistego. Nalezy poinformowac sig u swojego
dealera samochodu ile wynosi maksymalna masa holowanej przyczepy i nie wolno
przekroczy¢ podanych wartosci dotyczacych haka holowniczego.

Przecigzenie haka holowniczego (czyli naruszenie przepisow) moze spowodowac
powazne uszkodzenie pojazdu i/lub haka.

W skrajnych przypadkach takie przecigzenie moze spowodowac¢ uwolnienie sie
holowanego sprzetu, czyli przyczepy, przyczepy kempingowej, lub bagaznika
rowerowego. Moze to sta¢ sie przyczyng powaznych lub $miertelnych obrazen
0s6b znajdujacych sie w holujgcym pojeZzdzie iflub przypadkowych niewinnych
0sob przebywajacych w poblizu.

Bosal nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek biedy w produkcie,
spowodowane nieprawidtowym lub niewlasciwym uzyciem (w tym przeciazeniem)
haka przez uzytkownika lub osoby, za ktdre uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny
(N.B.W. artykut 185. ustep 2.).

Wzér obliczania wartosci D:
Maks. cigzar przyczepy (kg) x najwigksza dozwolona masa catkowita pojazdu hoelujacego (kg) X 9,81 _ D (kN)
Maks. cigzar przyczepy (kg) + najwieksza dozwolona masa catkowita pojazdu holujacego (kg) “* 1000

Nalezy zachowa¢ standardowo przypisane punkty mocowania.

Nalezy przestrzegaé krajowych norm w zakresie pozwolen na akcesoria.
Niniejszg instrukcje montazu nalezy dotgczy¢ do dokumentow pojazdu.

P_m_jczas transportu wszystkie produkty sprawdzamy za pomocg systemu kontroli
SSDZ:;; .dotycza_ce uzupelnienia brakujacych czesci przyjmujemy za okazaniem
winiety potwierdzajacej kontrole cigzaru.

Po przejechaniu okoto 1000 km nalezy ponownie dokreci¢ Sruby i nakretki
odpowiednim momentem.

8/18



{\H} Avonohorog hasznalata esetén a jarmil gyartojanak a megengedett maximalis
~ vontatott sulyra és a maximalis fliggéleges gdémbterhelésre vonatkozo elbirasait
kotelezden be kell tartani. Kérdezze meg gépjarmi-kereskeddjet/helyi
forgalmazojat, mennyi az On autoja altal maximalisan vontathaté suly és ilyenkor a
vondhorogra vonatkozo elbirasokat tilos tullépni.

A vonodhorog tulterhelése (vagyis az el6irasok megszegése) a gépjarmi és/vagy a
vonodhorog sllyos karosodasahoz vezethet.

Egy ilyen tulterhelés szélséséges esetben a vontatott berendezést, tehat az
utanfutd, lakékocsi vagy kerékpartartd elszabadulasat eredményezheti. Ez pedig
sulyos vagy halalos kimenetelll sériilést okozhat a vontaté jarmiben tartézkodd
szemelyeknek és/vagy a terlileten tartézkodo vétlen nézel6déknek.

A Bosal nem vonhatd feleldsségre a termék olyan esetleges hibaiért, amelyeket
helytelen vagy nem rendeltetésszer(l hasznalat okozott (tobbek kdzott tllterhelés),
akar a felhasznalo, akar olyan személy részérdl, akiért a felhasznalo felelésséggel
tartozik (N.B.W. 185. Cikk 2. bek.).

Ajarmi gyartdja altal a vontatasra, és a fuggdleges terhelésre vonatkozoan kézolt
specifikdcionak a jarml menettulajdonsagai szempontjabdl dénté jelentésége van.
A gépkocsijahoz kapcsolhatd utanfuté maximalis sulyat illetéen lapozza fel az autd
felhasznaloi kézikdnyvet, illetve tipusengedélyét.

A vontatdszerkezetre megadott eértékeket nem szabad tullépni.

A D-érték szamitasahoz hasznalt képlet:
Az utanfutd max. sulya (kg) x a vontatd jarm{l megengedett maximalis sulya (kg) X 981 _
Az utanfuté max. sulya (kg) + a vontaté jarmi megengedett maximalis sulya (kg) ”* 1000 ~

D (kN)

A szabvanyosként meghatarozott rogzitési pontoktdl eltérni nem lehet.

A tartozékok hatésagi jovahagyasara vonatkozé nemzeti iranyelveket be kell tartani.
A jelen szerelési és Uzemeltetesi utasitast csatolni kell a jarmi okmanyaihoz.
Feladas utan valamennyi termékiinket sulyellendrzé rendszerrel allitjuk be. Hianyzo
alkatrész esetén, csak a sulyellen6rzé megtorténtét igazold matrica ellenében all

madunkban eleget tenni a potlasra vonatkozé kérésnek.

A csavarokat és a csavaranyakat 1000 kilométerenként, (jra kell htizni a megadott
nyomatekértekkel.

ho==l

\

AT
RL}

B cnyyae nonb3oBaHWs CLUEMHbIM KPOKOM MpOM3BOAMTENL aBTOMOGUNS o06s3aH
cobniofate NpeanucaHvsi OTHOCUTENBHO [AOMYCTUMOIO MakCUMarbHOro GyKcMpyemoro
BECa W MakcuMmanbHOW BepTuKanbHoW Harpysku. Cnpocute y npopaBua Bauwero
aBTOMOGWNS, Kako/  MakcumarbHblA  Bec Jonyckaetcs  GykcupoBaTe  Bawwum
aBTOMOGWNEM, U UMENTE B BUAY, YTO HeobGXxoauMmo CTporo cobnogaTte npeanucaHus
OTHOCUTENBHO CLIEMHOTO KptoKa.

Meperpyska CLUEMHOro Kptoka (TO ecTb, HapylleHve NpeanucaHusl) MOXEeT MPUBECTU K
cepbe3HOMy MoBpeXaeHUo aBTOMOGUNA U/ CLENHOTO KPHoKa.

Takasi neperpyska B KpalHeMm cry4ae MOXeT MNpUBECTM K OTLENneHuo Gykcupyemoro
YCTpOWCTBa, TO €CTb aBTonpuuena, Aayu-npuuena Unu aepxartens Berocunena, uto
MOXET MPUYMHUTL CEpbE3HOE WIM CMEpPTENbHOE TENecHOe MOBPEeXAEHUE nuuam,
cUasLLMM B GyKCHPYHOLLIEM aBTOMOBMIE U/MIMU HEBUHHBLIM TNIOASM, Haxo4AaLWwMMcs BGIM3U.

Bosal He mpuHMmaeT Ha cebs OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a MOBPEXAEHWUS W3Aenus, KoTopble
BO3HWKNW B pe3yrnbTaTe HECOOTBETCTBEHHOIO MOMb30BaHWSA (Mexay NPoyMM, Neperpysku)
u3genMeM co CTOPOHbl MOKynmaTens Wiu Apyroro nuvua, 3a Koro nokynatenb HeceT
oTBeTcTBeHHOCTb (N.B.W. Ctatbsi 185. ab3au 2.).

Cneundukaums npousBoauTeNs  aBTOMOOMIIST  OTHOCWUTENbHO — OyKcMpoBaHUs U
nepneHauKyNApHON Harpy3kM MMeeT pelualollee 3HauyeHUe C TOYKM 3PEeHUs] XOOOBbIX
KayecTB.

Ecnu xoTute y3HaTb, aBTOMPULIEN KAKOTO MaKCMMallbHOro Beca MOXHO NMPUCOEAUHUTL K
BaluemMy aBTOMOGUMO, NpoYTUTE MoXanyicTa MpaBuna akcnnyaTaumMm aBToMOOUIS Uu
TUNOBYIO NTU3EH3MIO.

3anpetluaeTcs NpesbiWaTh BeNMUYKNHbI, 0603HaYeHHbIe A aBToTsAraya.

d>opMyna ANsi BbIYUCNEHUA BeNU4YUnHbI D:

MakcuManbHBII Bec !B Kl"! ABTOIIpUIICa X MaxkcuMaiabHO OHYCKaCMBIﬁ BEC (B Kl"! aBTOTATra4Ya 9,81 _ D [kN]
MaxkcumanbHblil Bec (B Kr) aBTomnpuiiena + MakcuMalbHO J0ITycKaeMblii Bec (B Kr) aBToTsrada 1000

Heob6xoammo cobnioaaTte cTaHaapTHbIE (PUKCUPYHOLLIME TOYKN.

Heobxoavmo cobnioaaTb rocyaapCTBeHHble AUPEKTVBbI OTHOCUTENbHO Be4OMCTBEHHOTO
YTBEPXAEHWS1 aKceccyapos.

HacTosLwasn MHCTPpYKLUMS Mo 3KChnyaTaumm npunaraeTcs K 4oKyMeHTam aBToMoGUms.
Mocne onpaBneHUst Bce HalUU WU3LENnusi PerynupyloTcsl cUcTeMol No npoBepke Beca. B
cryyae HeoCTauyy Kakoro-imbo KOMMOHEHTa Mbl UMEEM BO3MOXHOCTb BOCMOJNHUTL €ro

TOMBbKO MPY HAaNMMYMK MaTpULbI, YAOCTOBEPSILLEN NMPOBEPKY Beca.

Mocne kaxnbix 1000 NpoesgHbIX KUMOMETPOB GOMTbl W raikv HeoGXOAMMO 3aTsHYTb
COOTBETCTBYIOLUM MOMEHTOM.

9/18



(CZ) 035743 Navod k montazi:

1.

ocouprwn

N

10.
11.
. Vystfihnéte naraznik na zakladé vykresu ¢islo 2.
13.
14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucasti tazného zafizeni.
Pokud je to nezbytné, odstranit ze styénych bodl v zavazadlovém prostoru
ochranny prostfedek

Odmontujte zadni svétla. Odmontujte zadni naraznik.

Odmontujte tazné ocko ( 6 Sroub(),toto uz v budoucnu nebudete potfebovat.
Demontujte plech €. 6, vystfihnete podle obr. €. 1, a namontujte zpét.

Spustte dolu zadni buben vyfuku. 4 gumovych vyliska.

Volné pfipevnéte pfislusny plech €. 2 ke korpusu tazného haku v bodech ,a“ a ,b*,
pomoci pfilozenych upevriovacich dilt na zakladé vykresu.

Pomaoci pfilozenych spéajecich elementl volné upevnéte téleso tazného haku
v bodech a, b, ¢, d k podvozkovému rdamu a k pravé dopliikové desce tak, jak to
uvadi nakres.

Zarovnejte tazny hak do prostfedni polohy, a potom pevné utdhnéte vSechny
Srouby:

M10 x1,25 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12x1,25 (8.8) 95 Nm
M12 (10.9) 100 Nm

Tlumi¢ vyfuku zavéste zpét. 4 gumovych vylisk(
Namontujte AK a plech pro zasuvky na korpus tazného haku.
Odmontujte mlhovku z narazniku. (2 Srouby)

Namontujte mlhovku zpét.

Namontujte zpatky vSechny odmontované soucastky na vozidlo, s vyjimkou
tazného ocka.

Namontujte taznou kouli do krytu AK.

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotadhnout vSechny Srouby a matice na vySe uvedené
hodnoty to¢ivého momentu.

Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zplsobenou
nespravnym zachazenim na strané uzivatele nebo osoby za kterou je zodpovédny.

Montaz tazného zafizeni smi byt vykonané jen v odborné dilné.

ho==l

(D) 035743 Anbauanweisung:

1.

2.
3.
4

11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit
Uberprifen. Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.
Die hinteren Lampen abmontieren. Die hintere Sto3stange abmontieren.

Den Abschleppring abmontieren ( 6 Schrauben ),dieser wird nicht mehr benétigt.
Bauen Sie die Platte 6 aus, und schneiden Sie sie nach der Abbildung 1 aus, dann
bauen Sie sie wieder ein.

Die hintere Auspufftrommel.4 Gummibdcke.

Zubehdrplatte 2 lose an den Punkten “a” und “b” am Schlepphakenkérper
befestigen, mit den beigelegten Verbindungselementen, entsprechend der
Zeichnung.

Den Schlepphakenkdrper lose an den Punkten a, b, ¢ und d am
Fahrgestellrahmen und der rechten Zubehorplatte befestigen, mit den
beigelegten Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend.

Den Schlepphaken in der Mitte ausrichten, dann alle Schrauben festziehen:

M10x1,25 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12x1,25 (8.8) 95 Nm
M12 (10.9 100 Nm
Bauen Sie den Auspufftopf wieder ein. 4 Gummibtcke
. Das AKgehause der Schleppkugel und die Steckplatte an den

Schlepphakenkdrper montieren.

Die Nebelschlussleuchte vom Stof3dampfer abmontieren (2 Schrauben)

Den Stofl3fanger nach Abbildung 2 ausschneiden.

Die Nebelschlussleuchte zuriickmontieren

Jedes entfernte Teil wieder an das Auto zuriickmontieren, mit Ausnahme der
Abschleppose.

Die Schleppkugel in das AK-Geh&use montieren.

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

Fur einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere
Person aufgrund unsachgemafer Benutzung verursacht wurde, Gibernimmt Bosal
keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.)

Die Montierung des Schlepphakens darf ausschlieRlich durch eine Fachwerkstatt
durchgefuhrt werden.

10/18



(E) 035743 Instrucciones de montaje:

1.

2.

10.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

18.

Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccion incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si
procede, retirar el pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Doble hacia al medio el tapizado lateral del portaequipaje. Desmonte el parachoques
posterior.

Desmonte el ojo de remolque ( 6 tornillos),a este ya no lo vamos a necesitar mas.
Desmontar la chapa 6 y cortarla segiin se muestra la figura 1., luego volver a
montarla.

Baje el silenciador trasero de los soportes .4 caballetes de goma

Fije con laxitud la lamina de accesorio 1 al cuerpo del gancho de remolque en los
puntos "a"y "b" con los elementos de enlace adjuntos, segin muestra la figura.

Fije con laxitud al cuerpo del gancho de remolque en los puntos a, b, ¢ y d a la barra
del chasis y a la lamina accesoria derecha con los elementos de enlace adjunto, en
base de la figura.

Ajuste a la posicion central al gancho de remolque, después debe fijar bién todos los
tornillos:

M10x1,25 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12x1,25 (8.8) 95 Nm
M12 (10.9) 100 Nm

Enganche de nuevo el silenciador. 4 caballetes de goma

Monte la casa de la bola de remolque y la lamina de soporte del enchufe sobre el
cuerpo del gancho de remolque.

Desmonte la luz antinieblas del parachoques. (2 tornillos)

Recorte el parachoques segin muestra la figura 2.

Vuelva a montar la luz antinieblas.

Restituya en el vehiculo todos los accesorios que quitd, excepto al ojo de remolque.
Monte la bola de remolque en la casa de la bola de remolque.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los
pares de apriete dados).

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por defectos en el producto
causados por o debidos a un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de
cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad (art. 185, parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cddigo Civil
Holandés)).

El montaje del gancho remolque puede ser efectuado solo por oficina profesional.

ho==l

(DK) 035743 Montagevejledning:

1.

cokrwN

N

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer. der sidder pa treekkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa
fastggrelsespunkterne fijernes.

Fold bagarummets bekleedning ind mod midten. Fjern den bageste kofanger.
Afmonter bugseringsringen (6 skruer),denne bliver overflgdig

Fjern pladen nr. 6., skaer den ifoelge moenster nr. 1, og monter den paa plads igen.
Tag den bageste lydpotte. 4 gummibeslag.

Monter beslag "2” lgs til tveervangen i hullerne "a” og "b” vha. skruer, skiver og
mgtrikker iflg. tegning.

Fastggr tveervangen lgst ved punkterne a, b, ¢ og d til chassisvangen og den hgjre
tilbehgrsplade vha. medfalgende befaestelseselementer ifglge tegning.

Juster treekkrogen i midten og efterspaend alle bolte:

M10x1,25 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12x1,25 (8.8) 95 Nm
M12 (10.9) 100 Nm

Seet alle dele pa plads igen. 4 gummibeslag

Monter AKhuset (3) og stikdasepladen pa tveervangen.
Fjern tagelygten fra kofangeren. (2 bolte)

Skeer kofangeren ud iflg. fig. 2.

Monter tagelygten pa plads igen.

Seet alle fiernede dele pa plads undtagen bugseringsringen.

Monter traekkuglen i AKhuset.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspaende mgtrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.

Bosal kan ikke gares ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som fglge
af skyld eller ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig
for (8 185, stk. 2 N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret).

Vi anbefaler, at montering udfgres af specialveerksted.

11/18



(F) 035743 Description du montage:

1.

gk wn

N

11.
. Découper le pare-chocs selon la figure 2.
13.
14.

15.
16.
17.

18.

Séparer les différents éléments d'attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des
points de fixation.

Démonter les lampes arrieres. Démonter le pare-chocs arriere.

Démonter la boule d’'attelage( 6 piéces de vis),elle ne sera plus nécessaire.
Démontez la plaque N°6., découpez-la selon le schéma 1., puis remontez-la.
Descendre I'échappement arriére des consoles. 4 pieces de pied en caoutchouc.
Fixer la plague accessoire no. 2 au corps de I'attelage aux points ,a" et ,b” par les
éléments de jonction inclus, selon le dessin.

Fixer lachement le corps de I'attelage a la poutre du chassis aux points a, b, ¢ etd et
a la plague accessoire droite par les éléments de fixation livrés selon le dessin.
Orienter I'attelage en position centrale et serrer toutes les vices fixes:

M10x1,25 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12x1,5 (8.8) 95 Nm
M12 (10.9) 100 Nm

Raccrochez I'échappement arriere en son endroit.4 pieéces de pied en caoutchouc

. Monter la boite AK et la plague supportant la fiche de branchement sur le corps de

I'attelage
Démonter le feu antibrouillard du pare-chocs. (2 vis)

Remonter le feu antibrouillard.

Remonter toutes les piéces enlevées sur la voiture a I'exception de la boule de
I'attelage.

Monter la boule de l'attelage dans la boite AK.

Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction
Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage
qui seraient causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable.

Le crochet de remorgquage ne peut étre monté que par un garage spécialisé.

ho==l

(SF) 035743 Asennusohjeet:

1.

ouprwN

N

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

Pura vetokoukku pakka us ja tarkista listasta, etta kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat
osat loytyvat. Jos tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista.

Pura peravalot. Pura takapuskuri.

Pura vetosilméa( 6 kpl ruuvejd), tata ei tastedes tulla tarvitsemaan.

Purkaa levy 6, leikkaa se kuvio 1 :n mukaan ja sitten aseta se takaisin.

Laske takapakoputken rumpu .4 kpl kumipidike.

Kiinnitd varustelevy 2 ldysasti vetokoukkuun pisteista "a” ja "b” oheisilla
sitomaelementeilla kuvan mukaisesti.

Satta fast — endast 16sligt — kroppen av dragkroken, pa bjalken av underredet, samt
pa den hogra tillbehorskivan, vid punkterna a, b, ¢ och d, med hjalp av dom bifogade
bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Aseta vetokoukku keskiasentoon, ja sen jalkeen kirista kaikki ruuvit.

M10x1,25 (8.8) ~ 49 Nm
M12x1,25 (8.8) 95 Nm
M12 (10.9) 100 Nm

Ripusta &&nenvaimennin takaisin. 4 kpl kumipidike

Asenna AK-kehys ja pistokkeenpitolevy vetokoukkuun

Montera ut dimlampan, fran stétfangaren. (2 skruvarna)

Leikkaa puskuri kuvan 2 mukaisesti

Montera tillbaka dimlampan.

Asenna kaikki poistetut osat paikalleen autoon, vetosilmaa lukuun ottamatta.
Asenna vetokuula AK-kehykseen.

Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys tarkistettava.

Bosalia ei voida pitdd vastuullisena aine- tai henkilévahingoista, jotka johtuvat
vaarasta asennuksesta tai vadrasta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW).
Vetokoukun saa asentaa vain ammattihuoltopaja.

12/18



(GB) 035743 Fitting instructions:

1.

carwnN

N

10.
11.
. Cut out the bumper according to figure 2.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary,
remove the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment /
frame members.

Dismount the rear lights. Dismount the rear bumper

Dismount the drawbar eye( 6 pc screws),it will be used no longer.

Detach plate 6 and cut out in accordance with figure 1, then refit

Lower the rear exhaust muffler. 4 pc rubber brackets

Loosely fasten the accessory plate “2” to the tow hook at points “a” and “b” with the
attached bonding units according to the drawing.

Loosely fix the crossbar to the frame member and the right-hand accessory plate at
points a, b, ¢ and d with the attached bonding units in accordance with the drawing.
Regolare il gancio di traino in posizione centrale poi stringere tutti i bulloni:

M10x1,25 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12x1,25 (8.8) 95 Nm
M12(10.9) 100 Nm

Hook back the exhaust silencer. 4 pc rubber brackets
Mount the tow AK housing and the socketplate on the drag hook body.
Dismount the fog-light from the bumper. (2 screws)

Remount the fog-light.

Reassemble all the removed parts on the car, except for the towing ring.

Install the towing ball into the AK housing.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by
any injudicious use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185. art. 2
N.B.W.)

Only specialised services are authorised to install drawhooks.

ho==l

(1) 035743 Istruzioni di montaggio:

1.

wn

ouks

10.
11.
. Tagliare il paraurti secondo figura 2.
13.
14.

15.
16.

18.

Aprire limballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenutoa fronte
dell'elenco componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai
punti di fissaggio.

Smontare i fanali posteriori. Smontare il paraurti posteriore.

Smontare l'occhiello di traino (6 bulloni),di questo in seguito non vi sara piu
bisogno.

Smontare la piastra 6 e tagliarla in base alla figura 1, poi rimontarla.

Abbassare la marmitta dai cavalletti .4 cavalletti di gomma.

Fissare senza stringere la piastra accessoria “2” al blocco del gancio di traino ai
punti “a” e “b”, con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi, secondo il disegno.

Fissare senza stringere il blocco del gancio di traino ai punti a, b, ¢ e d all’asse del
telaio e alla piastra accessoria destra, secondo gli elementi di collegamento inclusi in
base al disegno.

Adjust the drag hook into middle position, then tighten all the screws:

M10x1,25 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12x1,25 (8.8) 95 Nm
M 12 (10.9) 100 Nm

Riattaccare la marmitta. 4 cavalletti di gomma
Montare il blocco AK e la piastra della presa sul blocco del gancio di traino.
Smontare i fari antinebbia dal paraurti. (2 bulloni).

Rimontare i fari antinebbia.

Rimontare tutti i ricambi allontanati sull’automobile con eccezione dell’'occhiello di
trazione.

Installare la sfera di traino nell'impianto AK.

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino.

La Bosal declina ogni responsabilitd per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di
traino, come pure per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.

L'installazione del gancio di traino deve essere effettuata esclusivamente da tecnici
specializzati.

13/18



(N) 035743 Monteringsveiledning:

1.

2.
3.
4

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

18.

Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som
matte befinne seg pa festepunktene.

Demonter de bakre lampene. Demonter den bakre stgtfangeren.

Demonter sleperingen( 6 bolter),denne brukes ikke lenger.

Monter av platen nr. 6 og skjeer den ut, pa grunnlag av bildet nr. 1, og s& monter den
tilbake etterpa.

Senk ned den bakerste . 4 gummiopphenger

Fest plate 2 lgst til tilhengerfestet ved punktene ,a" og ,b” ved hjelp av de vedlagte
festeelementene i henhold til bildet.

Fest tilhengerfestet Igst til chassisvangen og til den hgyre platen ved punktene a, b,
¢ og d ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene og i henhold til bildet

Zet de trekhaak in het midden en trek alle schroeven vast:

M10x1,25 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12x1,25 (8.8)  95Nm
M12  (10.9) 100 Nm

Heng tilbake eksospotten. 4 gummiopphenger

Monter AKhuset og kontaktholderen pa tilhengerfestet.

Demonter takelampen fra stgtfangeren (2 bolter).

Lag en utsparing i statfangeren i henhold til bild 2.

Sett tAkelampen tilbake pa plass igjen.

Sett alle demonterte delene unntatt slepegyet tilbake pa plass igjen

Asenna vetokuula AK-kehykseen.

Det er ngdvendig & etterstramme boltforbindelsene etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til
de oppgitte tilstramningsmomentene).

Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forarsakes
av skjgdeslgs eller ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185. ledd 2 i
den nederlandske sivilrettslige lovboken

Monteringen av tilhengerfestet skal alltid utfares pa fagverksted.

ho==l

(NL) 035743 Montagehandleiding:

1.

2.
3.
4

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen.
Eventueel aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.
Demonteer de achterlampen. Demonteer de achterbumper.

Verwijder het sleepoog (6 schroeven),deze komt te vervallen.

Demonteer de plaat 6 niet snijd het eruit aan de hand van afbeelding 1.
Monteer de plaat 6 niet.

Laat de achterste uitlaatdemper. 4 ophangrubbers

Bevestig de onderdelen 2 handvast aan de trekhaak op de punten “a” en “b” , met
behulp van de meegeleverde onderdelen, aan de hand van de tekening.

Bevestig de trekhaak handvast op de punten a, b, ¢ en d aan de chassisbalk en de
rechter onderdeelplaat met de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en aan de hand
van de tekening.

Sett tilhengerfestet i riktig stilling i midten og trekk alle boltene godt til:

M10x1,25 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12x1,25 (8.8) 95 Nm
M12 (10.9) 100 Nm

Hang de uitlaatgeluiddemper terug. 4 ophangrubbers

Montare il blocco AK e la piastra della presa sul blocco del gancio di traino.
Demonteer de mistlamp uit de bumper. (2 schroeven)

Maak een uitsparing in de bumper aan de hand van afbeelding 2.

Monteer de mistlamp opnieuw

Herplaats alle gedemonteerde onderdelen op de auto, met uitzondering van het
trekoog.

Monteer de trekkogel in het AKhuis.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken
(volgens gegeven aanhaalmomenten).

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals
veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de
gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is (art. 185. lid 2 N.B.W.).

De montage van de trekhaak mag uitsluitend door een erkende garage uitgevoerd
worden.

14/18



(PL) 035743 Instrukcija monta  zu:

1.

2.
3.
4

10.
11.

12.
13.
14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

Nalezy rozpakowac¢ hak holowniczy i akcesoria i dokladnie sprawdzi¢ kazdg czesc.
W okolicy punktéw umocowania nalezy usungé tasme ochronna.

Nalezy zdemontowac tylne swiatta. Nalezy zdemontowac¢ zderzak.

Nalezy zdemontowac pierscien holowniczy (6 srub), nie bedzie on juz potrzebny.
Ptyty boczne (2) nalezy luzno zamontowaé do belki podwozia w punktach
,a,0” na podstawie rysunku, za pomocg elementdbw mocujgcych
dotgczonych do zestawu.

Nalezy zdemontowac pierscien holowniczy ( 6 srub), nie bedzie on juz potrzebny.
Zdejmowacé plyte 6, i nalezy jg wykroi¢ jak jest przedstawiona na rysunku 1, potem
zamontowac.

Tylny ttumik nalezy zdjgé¢..4 poduszek gumowych.

Blok haka holowniczego nalezy luzno zamocowac¢ do belki podwozia i dotgczonej do
zestawu plyty prawostronnej w punktach a, b, ¢ i d na podstawie rysunku, za
pomocg elementéw mocujgcych dotgczonych do zestawu.

Placera dragkroken i mellersta position, sedan skruva fast samtliga skruvarna:

M10x1,25 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12x1,25 (8.8) 95 Nm
M12 (10.9) 100 Nm

Rure wydechowg zawiesi¢ na poprzednie miejsce. 4 poduszek gumowych
Obudowe AK i plyte z gniazdem wtykowym nalezy zamontowa¢ na blok
holowniczy.
Nalezy zdemontowac¢ ze zderzaka lampy przeciwmgielne. (2 sruby).
Lampy przeciwmgielne nalezy zamontowac¢ z powrotem
Wszystkie usuniete czesci, za wyjgtkiem pierscienia holowniczego,
zamontowac z powrotem.
Nalezy zamontowac¢ zaczep kulisty do obudowy AK.
Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego i przebiegu okoto 1000 km nalezy sprawdzi¢
wszystkie sruby mocujace i w razie potrzeby dokreci¢ odpowiednim momentem
Bosal zapewnia gwarancje, za wyjatkiem uszkodzeh powstatych w wyniku
nieprawidtowego uzytkowania. (art.185 lid N.B.W.)

Montaz haka holowniczego moze wykonac¢ wytgcznie serwis autoryzowany.

nalezy

ho==l

(S) 035743 Monteringsinstruktion:

1.

PN

10.
11.
. Klippa ut stétfangaren, enligt teckningen 2.
13.
14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om
det behdvs tag bort underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet
och under bilen.

Montera av baklyktorna. Montera av den bakre stétfangaren.

Montera av dragmaskan ( 6 st. skruvar),denna kommer ej att anvandas mer.

Montera av skivan 6, och klippa den ut, enligt teckningen 1., sedan montera skivan
tillbaka.

Hékta ned den bakre ljuddadmpare-trumman.4 st. gummibockar

Satta fast tillbehdr-skivan 2, — endast I16sligt — till dragkrokens kroppen, vid punkterna
.2 och b” , med hjalp avdom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Satta fast — endast 16sligt — kroppen av dragkroken, pa bjalken av underredet, samt
pa den hogra tillbehdrskivan, vid punkterna a, b, ¢ och d, med hjalp av dom bifogade
bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Nalezy ustawi¢ w pozycji sSrodkowej hak holowniczy oraz dokreci¢ wszystkie $ruby:

M10x1,25 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12x1,25 (8.8) 95 Nm
M12 (10.9) 100 Nm

Hékta tillbaka ljuddamparens trumman.4 st. gummibockar
Montera AK-huset , och skivan, som haller avlaggaren, pa dragkrokens kroppen.
Montera ut dimlampan, fran stétfangaren. (2 skruvarna)

. Montera tillbaka dimlampan

Montera tillbaka pa fordonen samtliga bestandsdelar, som réjades undan, férutom
dragmaskan.

Montera in dragkulan, i AK-huset

Det ar nodvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km kérning (enligt
angivna momentangivelser).

Bosal kan inte stéllas till ansvar for fel pd produkten som orsakats av anvandaren
eller genom omd®émeslést bruk av produkten av anvéandaren eller en person som han
bar ansvar for (art. 185, paragraf 2 i den nederlandska civilrattsbalken).

Monteringen av dragkroken far utféras endast av fackverkstad.

15/18



(H) 035743 Szerelési utasitas :

1.

oA~ LN

10.
. Szerelje ki a kddlampat a I6kharitébol.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

18.

Csomagolja ki a von6horgot és a tartozékokat, majd vizsgalja at minden darabjat.
Ha sziikséges, a rogzité pontok teriletén a védéragasztot tavolitsa el.

Szerelje le a hatsé lampakat. Szerelje le a I6kharitot.

Szerelje le a vonészemet ( 6 db csavar ), erre a tovabbiakban nem lesz sziikség.
Szerelje le az 6 lemezt és vagja ki, a 1 abra alapjan, majd szerelje vissza.
Engedie le a kipufogét. ( 4 gumibak )

Lazan rogzitse a (2) tartozékot az ,a” és ,b” pontokon az alvazgerendahoz a
mellékelt kdtéelemekkel a rajz alapjan.

Lazan rogzitse a vonéhorogtestet a ,.c” ,d” és ,e” pontokon az alvazgerendahoz
és a jobb tartozék lemezhez.

Igazitsa kdzéphelyzetbe a vonéhorgot, majd hlzza fixre az 6sszes csavart:

M10x1,25 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12 (10.9) 100 Nm
M12x1.25 (8.8) 95 Nm

Akassza vissza a kipufogoét ( 4 gumibak )
Szerelje fel az AK hazat és a dugaljtartot.

Vagja ki a I6kharitot a ,2 " abra alapjan.

Szerelje vissza a kddlampat.(2 csavar)

Szereljen vissza minden eltavolitott alkatrészt az autoéra.

Szerelje be a gémbot az AK hazba.

Korilbelil 1000 vontatott kilométer utan a vondéhorog rogzitd csavarjainak
feszességét ellendrizni kell, és szikség esetén utan hizni a megfeleld
nyomatékkal.

A Bosal garanciat vallal, kivéve a nem rendeltetés szerinti hasznalatbdl adodé
hibakeért. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W)

A vonoéhorog felszerelését kizarélag szakmuhely végezheti.

ho==l

(RU) 035743 Yka3aHu1si MO MOHTaXy:

1.

2.
3.
4

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

18.

Pacnakyiite chapkon n ero npuHagnexHocTu, a 3aTeM NPOBEPbTE KaXAyl AeTarb.
Ecnu HyxHO, TO B Toukax dmKcaumm yaanuTe 3aLimMTHYO HaKMemnky;

[emoHTupyiTe 3agHue oHapu. leMoHTUpYyITe 3agHuii Gamnep.

[eMoHTMpYyITe TAroBbIN Wapuk ( 6 6onToB), B 4anbHENLLEM OH He NoTpebyeTcs.
CHumuTe NnnTy ,6” 1 BbIpEXbTE €€ COOTBETCTBEHHO PUCYHKY 1, 3aTEM CMOHTUPYITE
obpaTHo.

OnyctuTe 3agHMI BbIXITONHOM 6apabaH.4 pe3HOBLIX ObIYKOB.

Cnerka npvkpenuTe apmaTtypHy nnacTuHy 2 kK Teny dapkona B Todkax «a», «b» ¢
NMOMOLLIbI0 NPUMOXEHHBIX KPEMNEXHBLIX 3NTIEMEHTOB, Ha OCHOBE PUCYHKa

Cnerka npukpenuTe dapkon kK 6arnke waccu 1 K npaBoi akceccyapHOW NnacTuHe B
Toukax a, b, ¢ 1 d c NOMOLLbIO NPUMOXKEHHBLIX KPEMEXHBLIX 311IEMEHTOB, HA OCHOBE
pucyHKa.

YcTtaHoBuTe hapKon Mo LEHTPY, Nocne 3Toro 3aTsHUTE BCE BMHTLI A0 ynopa:

M10x1,5 (8.8) 49 Nm
M12x1,5 (8.8) 95 Nm
M12  (10.9) 100 Nm

nywunTens noBecbTe 06paTHO. 4 pe3nHOBbIX ObIYKOB

MpukpenuTe 6ok akodmTa (3) 1 NNacTUHy, AepXallyto WTencenb K Teny dapkona.
[leMOHTUpYITE TyMaHHbIN NpoxekTop 13 6amnepa. (2 6onTa)

BbipexbTe 6amnep CormacHO pUCyHKy 2.

YcTtaHoBMTe 06paTHO TYMaHHbIN NPOXEKTOP.

YcTtaHoBWTe 06paTHO BCE CHATbIE KOMMOHEHTI, 3@ UCKITIOYEHNEeM TArOBOW NeTnu
Mpukpenute AK akoduta 1 NNacTuHy, Aepxallyio Wwrencenb K Teny gapkona.

Mocne npobera okono 1000 kM C MCnonb3oBaHWEM (hapkona HyXHO NpoBepuTb
3aTsKKy BCEX BMHTOB KpenrneHus cpapkona u, npuv HeobXOAMMOCTW, 3aTsHYTb WX
YyCTaHOBNEHHbIM MOMEHTOM 3aTSKKN

Bosai gaét rapaHtuio Ha dpapkon, Kpome cry4aeB, korga hapkon ucnonb3osany He
no HasHayeHuto (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W);

MoHTax TAroBoro kptoka (dapkona) paspeluaeTcs NPOU3BOAUTb WCKITHOUYUTENBHO
creumacTepcKkumMmn U cepsmucamu,

16/18



60 mm
L B

I

”“ 0

hno=sal

035-743

%




85 mm,

\I 4

AN N

S

W2

N

hosal

035-743




